

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LOUIS E. WOLCHER, *Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

APPELLANT'S CLOSING BRIEF

LEO R. FRIEDMAN,
935 Russ Building,
San Francisco, 4, California
HAROLD LEVENTHAL,
1632 K Street, N. W.,
Washington 6, D. C.
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILE

MAR 23 1956

INDEX

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. MR. CORRISTON'S TESTIMONY IS LEGALLY ADMISSIBLE	4
A. The testimony is clearly within the general principles of the res gestae rule and is barred by none of the recognized limitations on the res gestae rule	4
B. In any event, Gersh's statements to Corriston are admissible as declarations of a co-conspirator	7
II. THE DISTRICT JUDGE ERRED IN FAILING TO CALL UPON THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY TO PRODUCE FOR EXAMINATION THE EVIDENCE IN HIS POSSESSION	11
III. THERE IS NO MERIT IN THE GOVERNMENT'S CONTENTION THAT THERE ARE GROUNDS ON WHICH THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL MIGHT BE DENIED EVEN IF CORRISTON'S TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE. THOSE CONTENTIONS WERE NOT ACCEPTED BY THE DISTRICT JUDGE AND THEIR ACCEPTANCE WOULD CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	12
A. The Government errs in contending that the order of the District Judge was not based upon a ruling that Corriston's evidence was inadmissible	12
B. Denial of new trial cannot be supported on the hypothesis that even assuming the truth of defendant's testimony there was a net profit of some \$17,406.71. That is flatly contrary to the records in the case and to the prior opinion of this court	12
C. Denial of new trial cannot be supported on the hypothesis that the volume of whiskey admittedly involved shows appellant is guilty of income tax evasion	17
D. Denial of new trial cannot be supported on the ground that there is no new evidence	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Page
Aetna Insurance Co. v. Licking Valley Milling Co., 19 F. 2d 177 (6th Cir. 1927)	6, 7, 8
American Insurance Co. v. Lowry, 62 F. 2d 209 (5th Cir. 1932)	8
Balestreri v. United States, 224 F. 2d 915, 918 (9th Cir. 1955)	13
Berger v. United States, 294, U.S. 78 at 88 (1935)	11, 15
Chicago M. & St. P. Ry. Co. v. Chamberlain, 253 Fed. 429 (9th Cir. 1918)	5, 7, 10
Cosgrove v. United States, 224 F. 2d 146 (9th Cir. 1955)	8
Donnelly v. United States, 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	10
Griffin v. United States, 183 F. 2d 990 (Ct. App. D.C. 1950)	12
Hamilton v. United States, 140 F. 2d 679 (Ct. App. D.C. 1944)	21
Insurance Co. v. Mosley, 8 Wall. 397 (1869)	7
Jones v. United States, 179 Fed. 584 (9th Cir. 1910) ..	9
May v. United States, 157 Fed. 1, 4 (9th Cir. 1907)	10
Meador v. State, 72 Tex. Cr. 527, 162 S.W. 1155 (1914)	8
Nothaf v. State, 91 Tex. Cr. 378, 239 S.W. 215	10
People v. Beller, 294 Mich. 464, 293 N.W. 720 (1940) ..	10
Rex v. Whitehead, 171 Eng. Rep. 1105 (1824)	8
Roberson v. State, 18 Ala. App. 143, 90 So. 70 (1921)	6
United States v. Frankfeld, 111 F. Supp. 919, 923 (D. Md. 1953)	20
United States v. Pugliese, 153 F. 2d 497, 500 (2d Cir. 1945)	8, 10
Vilson v. United States, 61 F. 2d 901 (9th Cir. 1932) ...	9
Weatherbee v. Safety Casualty Co., 219 F. 2d 274, 278 5th Cir. 1955)	7
Wolcher v. United States, 200 F. 2d 493 (9th Cir. 1952)	2, 11, 15, 18
Zellerbach v. Allenberg, 99 Cal. 57, 33 Pac. 786 (1893)	8

TEXTS

16 C. J., Cr. Law	8
22 C. J., Cr. Law	8
22 C. J. S., Cr. Law, Sec. 777	8
32 C. J. S., Evidence, Sec. 410	8
